
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes (Pages 3 - 7)

3 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 

6 16/01965/FUL Midsummer Cottage Thornton Lane High Marishes Malton North 
Yorkshire (Pages 8 - 10)

7 17/00676/MFUL Linton Wold Farm Wold Road West Lutton Malton YO17 8DG 
(Pages 11 - 30)

Please Contact Ellis Mortimer/Karen Hood

Extension 271

Date of Publication 24 July 2017 

E Mail ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 1 August 2017 at 6.00 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


8 17/00518/HOUSE The Old House Main Street Ampleforth North Yorkshire YO62 
4DA (Pages 31 - 37)

9 17/00522/FUL Manor Farm Lang Hill Birdsall Malton North Yorkshire YO17 9NS 
(Pages 38 - 46)

10 17/00586/OUT Land Adj 42 Vine Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire (Pages 
47 - 58)

11 17/00720/FUL Rillington Village Hall 2-8 Scarborough Road Rillington Malton 
YO17 8LH (Pages 59 - 65)

12 Enforcement report - Land Off Welham Road Norton Malton North Yorkshire - 
Reference 17/00001/UD (Pages 66 - 71)

13 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. (Pages 72 - 75)

14 Update on appeal decisions (Pages 76 - 78)



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 4 July 2017

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 4 July 2017

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews (Substitute), Val Arnold, Burr MBE, Farnell, Goodrick, Hope, 
Jainu-Deen (Substitute), Maud, Elizabeth Shields and Windress (Chairman) 

Substitutes: Councillor Val Arnold

In Attendance

Samantha Burnett, Gary Housden and Ellis Mortimer

Minutes

212 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Cleary.

213 Minutes of previous meeting held on 7 June 2017

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 7 June 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 2]

214 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

215 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item
V Arnold 14, 15
Burr 7

216 Schedule of Items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 4 July 2017

217 16/01640/FUL - Hydramotion Ltd, 1A - 1B Seven Street, Malton

16/01640/FUL - Erection of a two storey linking extension for office and storage 
use, replacement of metal cladding on Unit 1 and sections of Unit 3 with a 
composite panel on the roof and walls to include 10no. rooflights to Unit 1, 
replacement of existing windows and installation of additional windows to Unit 1

Decision

DEFERRED - As recommended

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

218 17/00356/FUL - Masonic Hall, Bridge Street, Pickering

17/00356/FUL - Erection of single storey extension to the north elevation 
(revised details to refusal 16/01414/FUL dated 15.11.2016)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[For 7 Against 2 Abstain 1]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Burr declared that 
she owned property in the vicinity of the site and therefore did not take part in 
the debate and also abstained from the vote.

219 17/00357/LBC - Masonic Hall, Bridge Street, Pickering

17/00357/LBC - Erection of single storey extension to the north elevation to 
include removal of section of north wall of existing Hall

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 7 Against 1 Abstain 2]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Burr declared that 
she owned property in the vicinity of the site and therefore did not take part in 
the debate and also abstained from the vote.

Page 4



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 4 July 2017

220 17/00400/MFUL - Land Off Flatts Lane, Welburn, Kirkbymoorside

17/00400/MFUL - Erection of 3 no. steel framed and clad agricultural buildings 
for the housing of livestock, with associated works including circulation space, 
hardstanding and landscaping.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended with an 
additional materials condition and amendment to the landscaping condition.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

221 17/00448/MREM - The Showfield, Pasture Lane, Malton

17/00448/MREM - Variation of Plot Nos. 21-37 inc, Plot Nos. 99-131 inc, and 
Plot Nos. 151-166 inc (66 plots in total) together with minor amendments to 
layout, street scene and landscaping

Decision 

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

222 16/01965/FUL - Midsummer Cottage, Thornton Lane, High Marishes

16/01965/FUL - Formation of 1no. vehicular access to dwelling and associated 
agricultural buildings

DECISION

DEFERRED - As recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

223 17/00468/HOUSE - Hillside Cottage, Broughton Road, Malton

17/00468/HOUSE - Erection of two storey rear extension following demolition of 
existing conservatory.

DECISION 

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

Page 5



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 4 July 2017

[For 8 Against 2 Abstain 0]

224 17/00470/HOUSE - 14 Littledale, Pickering

17/00470/HOUSE - Erection of a single storey side/rear extension (revised 
details to approval 15/00795/HOUSE dated 18.11.2015)

DECISION

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

225 14/00035/CU - Land Adj To Keldholme Motorcare, Keldholme

DECISION

The Council Solicitor be authorised in consultation with the Head of Planning & 
Housing Services to issue an enforcement notice pursuant to Section 172 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) requiring:

Cessation of use of the land for residential purposes;
Removal of the caravan
Removal of all domestic paraphernalia
Restoration of the land to its former condition, removal of the additional car 
parking area, removal  of the  gate and stopping up of unauthorised access onto 
A170

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Val Arnold 
declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

226 16/00045/UD - Mount House, Main Road, Nawton

Decision

That no further enforcement action will be taken.

[For 6 Against 2 Abstain 2]

Page 6



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 4 July 2017

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Val Arnold 
declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

227 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no other business.

228 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

Meeting closed at 7:55 pm

Page 7



_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

1 August 2017 

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING 

 

 

 

Item Number: 6 

Application No: 16/01965/FUL 

Parish: Thornton-le-Dale Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Mr Verity 

Proposal: Formation of 1no. vehicular access to dwelling and associated agricultural 

buildings 

Location: Midsummer Cottage Thornton Lane High Marishes Malton North Yorkshire  

 

Registration Date: 14 December 2016 8  Week Expiry Date: 8 February 2017 

Case Officer: Charlotte Cornforth Ext: 325 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Public Rights Of Way Recommend informative 

Parish Council Object 

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions 

Highways North Yorkshire Recommends conditions 

Parish Council No views received to date 

 

 

Neighbour responses:  Bridget Eldridge, 

 Overall Expiry Date: 26 June 2017 

 
 

 

This application was deferred at the meeting on 4th July 2017 following receipt of advice from NYCC 

Highways officers that monitoring of the speed of vehicles travelling in a north bound direction should 

be undertaken to establish actual vehicle speeds over a period of a week. 

 

Agreement has been reached between the applicant and NYCC officers in respect of the carrying out of 

the speed survey . It is anticipated that this will be carried out for the required period of time and the 

results made available for further analysis prior to the next Planning Committee meeting scheduled for 

1st August 2017.  

 

It is likely that the analysis will conclude after the deadline egos the main agenda papers. It is likely 

therefore that Members  will therefore be updated either on the Late Pages or at the meeting. 

 

Members are requested to refer to the Officer report to the 4th July 2017 meeting for background 

information. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The final Officer recommendation remains to be reported in the light of 

the analysis of the outstanding speed survey information. 
 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Page 9



Page 10



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1 August 2017 

 

 

Item Number:                    7  
Application No: 17/00676/MFUL 

Parish: Wintringham Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Lee & Co (Mr Nigel Lee) 

Proposal: Erection of 2no. linked pig finishing buildings, with 2no. associated feed 

bins and hardstanding for parking/turning 

Location: Linton Wold Farm  Wold Road West Lutton Malton YO17 8DG 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  1 September 2017  

Overall Expiry Date:  6 August 2017 

Case Officer:  Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Countryside Officer   
Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Recommend conditions  

Environmental Health Officer       No views received 

Parish Council       No views received 

Highways North Yorkshire       No objection  

Lead Local Flood Authority       No views received 

 
Neighbour responses:       Andrew Harrison,  

 

 

 

 

SITE: 
 

The site lies within open countryside, located in the Parish of Wintringham. It is located to the south of 

Wintringham and is accessed from an unclassified road linking  Settrington and the C356 

(Weaverthorpe - Duggleby road), at a point  to the west of West Lutton. The site is also within the 

Yorkshire Wolds  Area of High Landscape Value, approximately 180m north of the main farmstead 

(Linton Wold Farm). The site also lies within a depression on the elevated parts of the Yorkshire Wolds. 

 

Linton Wold Farm is an existing agricultural enterprise, which operates an arable business extending to 

610 acres.  

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of 2 no. livestock buildings linked by a central passage to 

accommodate up to 1984 pigs. The buildings, the subject of this application, will be located on the 

northern side of the farmstead. Each building will approximately measure 15.8m in width by  52.4m in 

length and be  3.3m to the eaves height and  5.5m to the ridge. There will be a covered passage between 

the buildings measuring 1.8m in width and 2 no. feed bins. 
[...]
nment Agency must take all necessary measures to: 

• prevent the input of any hazardous substance to groundwater 

• limit the input of non-hazardous pollutants to groundwater so as to ensure that such inputs 

do not cause pollution of groundwater 

   

 The Environment Agency will only agree to the direct input of non-hazardous pollutants into 

groundwater if all of the following apply: 

 

• it will not result in pollution of groundwater 

• there are clear and overriding reasons why the discharge cannot reasonably be made 

indirectly 

Page 15



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1 August 2017 

• there is adequate evidence to show that the increased pollution risk from direct inputs will 

be mitigated 

 

4 Safeguard zones: 

 

 The Environment Agency advise that where appropriate the Environment Agency will work 

in partnership with abstractors to establish safeguard zones. Safeguard zones are established 

around abstractions used for human consumption that are at a high risk of deteriorating raw 

groundwater quality. Both existing and new measures to control diffuse pollution will be 

targeted within safeguard zones. 

  

 

5 The applicant/developer is advised to contact DEFRA to ensure compliance with all relevant 

animal welfare requirements. 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1 August 2017 

 

 

Item Number: 8 

Application No: 17/00518/HOUSE 

Parish: Ampleforth Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Householder Application 

Applicant: Mr J Borrett 

Proposal: Erection of a single storey extension to the front (east) elevation facing the 

driveway 

Location: The Old House Main Street Ampleforth North Yorkshire YO62 4DA 

 

Registration Date:        4 May 2017  

8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  29 June 2017  

Overall Expiry Date:  9 June 2017 

Case Officer:  Joshua Murphy Ext: 329 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council   
Building Conservation Officer Some concern regarding Cumulative Impact  

 

Neighbour responses: Mr David Garner,  

 

 

 

SITE: 
 

The Old House is located within the Ampleforth Conservation Area and within the Area of Outstanding 

Natural Beauty. It faces 1 Foxglove Cottage, which is a Grade II listed building. The Old House is 

located on the eastern end  of Main Street on the south side of the road with its gable end to the road. It 

is a long, relatively narrow stone and pantile building set below the level of the road, running down the 

length of the plot down the hill. It is believed that  Old House was formerly 3 cottages, and the 

architecture of the building would support this.  

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

Erection of a single storey extension to the front (east) elevation facing the driveway. The proposal is to 

be measured at 2.15m in width by 5.25m in length. It will have a ridge height of 1.8m raising by 0.2m at 

the lowest point.  

 

HISTORY: 
 

There is no relevant planning history 

 

POLICY:  
 

The Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy (2013) 

Policy SP12 HeritagePolicy  

SP16 Design 

Policy SP13 Landscapes 

Policy SP20 Generic Development Management Issues 

 

National Planning Policy Framework (2012)  

Chapter 7. Requiring good design 

Chapter 12. Conservation and enhancing the historic environment 

  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1 August 2017 

APPRAISAL: 

 

The main considerations in relation to the application are: 

 

i) Form and Character   

ii) Neighbouring Impact 

iii) Impact on AONB and Conservation Area 

 

i) Form and Character 

 

The proposal is for the erection of a single storey extension to the front elevation of the dwelling. The 

proposal measures  2.15m in width by 5.25m in length. It is a lean to form with a high point of 3.6m and 

an eaves level of 2.5 metres. The external materials will include random Sandstone walling and a clay 

pan
[...]
planning. 

 

Background Papers: 

   

  Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

  Local Plan Strategy 2013 

  National Planning Policy Framework 

  Responses from consultees and interested parties 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1 August 2017 

 

 

Item Number:                    9  

Application No: 17/00522/FUL 

Parish: Birdsall Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Mr James Illingworth 

Proposal: Erection of an agricultural building for storage and the housing of livestock 

Location: Manor Farm  Lang Hill Birdsall Malton North Yorkshire YO17 9NS 

 

Registration Date:  17 May 2017  

8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  12 July 2017  

Overall Expiry Date:  15 June 2017 

Case Officer:  Joshua Murphy Ext: 329 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 

 

Parish Council Object  

Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

Countryside Officer No views received to date 

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date 

 
Neighbour responses: Mr S N Fairbank,  

 

 

SITE: 

 

Manor Farm is an established agricultural farmstead located in Birdshall. The proposal site is sited 

within an Area of High Landscape Value and adjacent to an Ancient Woodland.   

 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Erection of an agricultural building for storage and the housing of livestock The building is 

approximately 54 meters in length and 9.1metres in width and is proposed to be used in part for storage 

and part for the housing of livestock. It has an eaves height of 5.3m and apex height of 7.3m. 

 

HISTORY: 

 

There is no relevant planning history,.  

 

POLICY:  
 

The Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy (2013) 

Policy SP9 The Land Based and Rural Economy 

Policy SP12 Landscapes 

Policy SP16 Design 

Policy SP19 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development  

Policy SP20 Generic Development Management Issues 

 

National Planning Policy Framework (2012)  

 

Chapter 3. Supporting a prosperous rural
[...]
all be submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority.  No variation of the approved materials shall be 

undertaken without the express consent in writing of the Local Planning Authority. 

  

 Reason:- To ensure a satisfactory external appearance. 

 

3 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plan(s): 

 

 Proposed Plans - Drawing No: PL50 01 

 Block Plans - Drawing No: PL20 02 

 Site Layout Plan - Drawing No: PL20 01 

 Site Location Plan - Drawing No: EX20 01  

  

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

 Background Papers: 

  

 Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

 Local Plan Strategy 2013 

Page 40



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1 August 2017 

 National Planning Policy Framework 

 Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1 August 2017 

 

 

Item Number:                    10  

Application No: 17/00586/OUT 

Parish: Norton Town Council 

Appn. Type: Outline Application 

Applicant: Joanne Suddaby-Smith 

Proposal: Residential development of 3no terraced dwellings with vehicular access 

and alterations to domestic curtilages of existing terrace of 4 dwellings (site 

area 0.1ha) 

Location: Land Adj 42 Vine Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire  

 

Registration Date:             24 May 2017  

8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  19 July 2017  

Overall Expiry Date:  28 June 2017 

Case Officer:  Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council Recommend refusal  

Highways North Yorkshire Recommendations  

Building Conservation Officer No objection  

Archaeology Section Recommend conditions  

 

Neighbour responses: Angela Gair  

 

 

 

SITE: 
 

The application site comprises vacant land and part of the gardens of No.'s 36-42 Vine Street Norton. 

The land is accessed from Vine Street and lies within the development limits of Norton.  The site 

approximately measures  19m in width and  60m in depth. 

 

A Grade 2 listed building is located to the eastern side; No. 3 Scarborough Road. The surrounding 

development is relatively high density residential environment. Vine Street is a cul-de-sac leading from 

Commercial Street with known accessibility issues relating the  narrow width and lack of on-street 

turning. 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 
Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of 3 dwellings along with vehicular access and 

alterations to domestic curtilage  of the existing terrace of 4 dwellings. 

 

At this stage only access and layout are to be considered, with scale, external appearance and 

landscaping to be addressed at Reserved Matters Stage. 

 

The proposed access is to the rear of No 36-42 Vine Street with a central parking area in the middle of 

the site for the 4 no existing dwellings and 3 no. proposed dwellings.  Additional amenity space is also 

proposed for the existing dwellings.  The proposed 3 no. terraced dwellings are to be located to the 

southern part of the site. They will have a footprint of  3.8 m in width and  10.8m in length (including the 

rear wing). 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1 August 2017 

HISTORY: 
 

Planning history for the site includes: 

 

2016: Planning application withdrawn for the erection of 3no. terraced dwellings. 

 

1991: Planning permission granted for the erection of the erection of 2 no. dwellings and off-street 

parking for 4 no. properties. 

 

1991: Planning permission refused for the erection of 2 no. dwellings and off -street parking for 6 

dwellings. 

 

POLICY: 
 

National Policy 

NPPF 2012 

NPPG 2014 

 

Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy 

 

Policy SP1 - General Location of Development and Settlement Hierarchy 

Policy SP2 – Delivery and Distribution of new housing  

PolicySP3- Affordable Housing 

Policy SP4 – Ty
[...]
located in an area of archaeological interest; the County archaeologist has no 

objection to the proposal.  

 

 

Other issues 

 

The Town Council has objected to the proposed scheme and consider it to be an over-development of 

the site. There has also been one letter of objection received from No. 3 Scarborough Road also raising 

whether the scheme is overdevelopment; that there will be an increase in noise and pollution (residential 

amenity impacts); rights of access to their property; access for emergency vehicles.  For the reasons 

outlined above it is considered that the proposed form of development is acceptable and provides 

off-street parking and improved amenity spaces for 4 existing properties. It is not considered to be an 

over development of the site or to have unacceptable residential amenity impacts. The rights of access 

of the occupier of No. 3 are a civil issue between landowners and not a planning issue. The accessibility 

requirements  in the event of a fire  is currently being considered by NY Fire and Rescue, and it is 

anticipated that Members will be appraised at the meeting. 

 

Conclusion 

 

In view of the above, it is not considered that a final recommendation can be made on this application 

until the views of NY Fire and Rescue have been received. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Made at the Meeting  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1 August 2017 

 

 

Item Number: 11 

Application No: 17/00720/FUL 

Parish: Rillington Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Rillington Pre-School (Mrs Helen Atkinson) 

Proposal: Erection of detached shed within existing walled area (retrospective 

application) 

Location: Rillington Village Hall  2-8 Scarborough Road Rillington Malton North 

Yorkshire YO17 8LH 

 

Registration Date:  14 June 2017  

8/13 Wk Expiry Date:   9 August 2017  

Overall Expiry Date:  18 July 2017 

Case Officer:  Joshua Murphy Ext: 329 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council No objection  

Archaeology Section No objections  

Neighbour responses: N Rivis, Mr & Mrs McGill,  

 

 

 

SITE: 
 

Rillington Village Hall is located to the south side of Scarborough Rd (A64) adjacent to the junction 

with High Street in the centre of the village. Rillington Pre School operates from the hall through the 

weekdays. 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 
Erection of detached shed within existing walled area (retrospective application) The shed is located  at 

the back of the site and replaces two smaller timber sheds.  The shed measures 4 metres by 3.5 metres 

and has eaves and apex heights of 2.1 and 3.16 metres respectively. It is used to store toys and 

equipment  

 

HISTORY: 
 

17/00032/UD - Erection of a metal clad outbuilding (Enforcement Enquiry)  

 

POLICY: 
 

The Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy (2013) 

SP11 Community Facilities and Services  

Policy SP16 Design 

Policy SP19 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development  

Policy SP20 Generic Development Management Issues 

National Planning Policy Framework (2012)  

 

Chapter 7. Requiring good design 

 

APPRAISAL: 

 

The main considerations in relation to the application are: 

i) Form and Character  

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

1 August 2017 

 ii) Principle of development 

iii) Neighbouring Impact 

iv) Other Matters 

 

 i) Form and Character   

 

The proposed shed measures 3.5m in width by 4m in length, with a eaves height of 2.1m and a ridge 

height of 3.1m.  The shed, including the roof  is constructed from composite panels, which are in grey 

and anthracite finish. 

 

Although the shed is the largest structure within the curtilage of the village hall , it is considered to be 

appropriate in terms of its scale to serve as a toy and equipment store. It is sited in the corner of the yard 

out of direct sight from public vantage points
[...]
of the countryside within the Wolds 

Area of High landscape Value. 

 

8        STEPS NECESSARY TO REMEDY THE BREACH 

 

Page 69



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

8.1    This report seeks authorisation to serve a formal enforcement notice to remedy the breach of 

planning control. In order to achieve compliance the necessary steps include: 

 

1. Cease the use of the land for residential purposes. 

 

2.  Remove from the land the three caravans and the timber shed. 

 

3.  Restoration of the land to its former condition, through the removal of the additional 

car parking area and any domestic paraphenalia. 

 

 

9        SUGGESTED PERIOD FOR COMPLIANCE 

 

9.1     The suggested period for compliance is 6 (six) months  in respect of an Enforcement Notice 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Council Solicitor be authorised in consultation with the Head of Planning to issue an 

enforcement notice pursuant to section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) requiring: 

 

1. Cease the use of the land off Welham Road Norton Malton North Yorkshire at Croft Farm 

for residential purposes 

 

2.  Remove from the land the three caravans and the timber shed 

 

3.  Restoration of the land to its former condition, through the removal of the additional car 

parking area 

 

 

Page 70



 

P
age 71



RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS 

  
26th June 2017 - 21st July 2017 

 

1.  

Application No: 16/02038/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Malton Town Council 

Applicant: The Old Lodge Hotel 

Location: The Old Lodge Hotel  84 Old Maltongate Malton YO17 7EG 

Proposal: Siting of a temporary events marquee to include self-contained kitchen and sanitary 

facilities 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2.  

Application No: 17/00398/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Picke
[...]
/00676/MFUL Linton Wold Farm Wold Road West Lutton Malton YO17 8DG
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Proposed Plans
	5 - Design And Access Statement

	8 17/00518/HOUSE The Old House Main Street Ampleforth North Yorkshire YO62 4DA
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Existing Plans
	4 - Proposed Plans
	5 - Design And Access Statement

	9 17/00522/FUL Manor Farm Lang Hill Birdsall Malton North Yorkshire YO17 9NS
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Block Plans
	5 - Proposed Plans
	6 - Parish

	10 17/00586/OUT Land Adj 42 Vine Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Design And Access Statement
	5 - Parish

	11 17/00720/FUL Rillington Village Hall 2-8 Scarborough Road Rillington Malton YO17 8LH
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Plans
	4 - Parish

	12 Enforcement report - Land Off Welham Road Norton Malton North Yorkshire - Reference 17/00001/UD
	2 - Site Location Plan

	13 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	14 Update on appeal decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 1 August 2017

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 1 August 2017

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Burr MBE, Farnell (Chairman), Goodrick, Hope, Jainu-Deen, 
Maud, Sanderson (Substitute) and Elizabeth Shields

Substitutes: Councillor J E Sanderson

In Attendance

Samantha Burnett, Gary Housden and Ellis Mortimer

Minutes

36 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Cleary and Windress.

37 Minutes

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 4 July 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

[For 8 Abstain 1 Against 0]

38 Urgent Business

The Chairman agreed to accept the appointment of the Tree Preservation Order 
Working Group as an item of urgent business  since  an objection had been 
received to a tree preservation order and a report back to a future meeting of 
the Planning Committee was required  to decide whether to confirm or not 
confirm the Tree Preservation Order.  

Councillors Hope, Mrs Shields, Maud and Farnell were appointed to the Tree 
Preservation Order Working Group. A meeting of the Working Group was 
arranged for 15 August 2017to consider a proposed Tree Preservation Order in 
Malton.

39 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 1 August 2017

Farnell 9
Goodrick 7
Maud 11
Sanderson 6
Hope 7

40 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

41 16/01965/FUL Midsummer Cottage Thornton Lane High Marishes Malton 
North Yorkshire

16/01965/FUL - Formation of 1no. vehicular access to dwelling and associated 
agricultural buildings

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 6 Against 0 Abstain 3]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Sanderson 
declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

42 17/00676/MFUL Linton Wold Farm Wold Road West Lutton Malton YO17 
8DG

17/00676/MFUL - Erection of 2no. linked pig finishing buildings, with 2no. 
associated feed bins and hardstanding for parking/turning

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Goodrick and 
Hope declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

43 17/00518/HOUSE The Old House Main Street Ampleforth North Yorkshire 
YO62 4DA



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 1 August 2017

17/00518/HOUSE - Erection of a single storey extension to the front (east) 
elevation facing the driveway

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

44 17/00522/FUL Manor Farm Lang Hill Birdsall Malton North Yorkshire YO17 
9NS

17/00522/FUL - Erection of an agricultural building for storage and the housing 
of livestock

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Farnell declared a 
personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

45 17/00586/OUT Land Adj 42 Vine Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire

17/00586/OUT - Residential development of 3no terraced dwellings with 
vehicular access and alterations to domestic curtilages of existing terrace of 4 
dwellings (site area 0.1ha)

Decision

SITE VISIT - 15 August 2017

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 1]

46 17/00720/FUL Rillington Village Hall 2-8 Scarborough Road Rillington 
Malton YO17 8LH

17/00720/FUL - Erection of detached shed within existing walled area 
(retrospective application)



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 1 August 2017

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and an 
additional condition requiring details of the paint colour for the walls of the shed 
to be submitted for approval.

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Maud declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest and left the meeting for the duration of the item.

47 Enforcement report - Land Off Welham Road Norton Malton North 
Yorkshire - Reference 17/00001/UD

Decision

That the Council Solicitor be authorised in consultation with the Head of 
Planning to issue an enforcement notice pursuant to section 172 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) requiring:

1. Cease the use of the land off Welham Road Norton Malton North Yorkshire  
at Croft Farm for residential purposes

2. Remove from the land the three caravans and the timber shed

3. Restoration of the land to its former condition, through the removal of the 
additional car parking area 

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

48 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no other business.

49 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

50 Update on appeal decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 1 August 2017

Appeal ref: APP/Y2736/W/17/3167625 - Blacksmiths Arms Flaxton

Meeting Closed at 8.05pm


